

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION**

ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING GROUP,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 2024-CAB-005935
)	Judge Danya Dayson
TYSON FOODS, INC.,)	Next Event: Initial Scheduling Conference
)	Date: January 3, 2025
<i>Defendant.</i>)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT TYSON FOODS, INC.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DEFENDANT. 4

 A. Tyson’s Website Does Not Give this Court Jurisdiction. 4

 B. Tyson’s Sale of Products Unconnected to Plaintiff’s Allegations
 Does Not Support Jurisdiction. 6

 II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO PLEAD ANY VALID CLAIM. 10

 A. Tyson’s Net-Zero Ambition and Related Statements Are Not Actionable
 Misstatements Under the CPPA..... 10

 B. Plaintiff Does Not State a Claim Related to the Climate-Smart Beef
 Program..... 14

 III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT. 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Aircraft Spruce & Specialty Co.,
284 A.3d 600 (Conn. 2022)..... 8, 9

Alicke v. MCI Commc'ns Corp.,
111 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 10

Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal., Solano Cnty.,
480 U.S. 102 (1987) 7

Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.,
591 U.S. 610 (2020) 16

Berwyn Fuel, Inc. v. Hogan,
399 A.2d 79 (D.C. 1979)..... 8, 10

Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. Corp.,
463 U.S. 60 (1983) 16, 17

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
571 U.S. 117 (2014) 10

Doe v. President and Fellows of Middlebury College, No. 2023 CAB 1645,
2023 WL 9782964 (D.C. Super. Ct. Nov. 09, 2023)..... 3

Earth Island Inst. v. Coca-Cola Co.,
321 A.3d 654 (D.C. 2024)..... *passim*

Everett v. Nissan Motor Corp. in U.S.A.,
628 A.2d 106 (D.C. 1993)..... 8

First Nat'l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978) 17, 18

Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.,
592 U.S. 351 (2021) 4, 8, 10

Gather Workspaces LLC v. Gathering Spot, LLC, No. CV 19-2669 (RC),
2020 WL 6118439 (D.D.C. Oct. 16, 2020)..... 5, 6

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
564 U.S. 915 (2011) 8

Harris v. Omelon,
985 A.2d 1103 (D.C. 2009)..... 3, 4

Hasson v. FullStory, Inc.,
114 F.4th 181 (3d Cir. 2024)..... 6

Institute for Truth in Marketing, Inc. v. Offroad, No. 2023-CAB-000944,
2023 WL 10554164 (D.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 21, 2023) 5, 9

J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro,
564 U.S. 873 (2011) 7

<i>Nat’l Consumers League v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 2015 CA 007731 B, 2016 WL 4080541 (D.C. Super. Ct. July 22, 2016).....	11
<i>Pac. Gas and Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Com’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	16, 17
<i>Pinkett v. Dr. Leonard’s Healthcare Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 5464793 (D.D.C. Oct. 29, 2018).....	7
<i>Potomac Dev. Corp. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 28 A.3d 531 (D.C. 2011).....	4
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	17
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	18
<i>Staggs v. Smith & Wesson</i> , No. CV 21-2535 (JEB), 2022 WL 2713277 (D.D.C. July 13, 2022).....	5
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	17
<i>Triple Up Ltd. v. Youku Tudou Inc.</i> , 235 F. Supp.3d 15, 23 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , No. 17-7033, 2018 WL 4440459 (D.C. Cir. July 17, 2018).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	18
<i>Whiting v. AARP</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2010)	15
Rules	
D.C. Superior Court Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(2).....	3
D.C. Superior Court Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	3
Legislation	
Consumer Protection Procedures Act	<i>passim</i>
